
Executive Summary 
This item seeks approval from the Board of County Commissioners (the “Board”) to authorize Change 
Order No. 1 to Contract No. S-891 (the “Contract”) between Miami-Dade County and Poole & Kent 
Company of Florida (the “Contractor”) for Consent Decree (CD) Project 2.19(2) CoGen Facility and 
2.10(6) Electrical Improvements (the “Project”). The award was ratified by the Board on January 23, 2018, 
via Resolution No. R-52-18.  During the construction of the Project, it was discovered that the two (2) 
existing methane gas storage spheres were damaged beyond repair and inoperable due to severe corrosion 
of the tank walls, which required both spheres to be placed out of service for safety reasons. In November 
2021 a condition assessment conducted by a third-party professional engineer confirmed that the existing 
spheres were beyond their useful life and the best alternative was to replace them in-kind. 

Change Order No. 1 increases the Contract amount by $13,375,000.00 and the Contract duration by 2,261 
calendar days to provide in-kind replacement of the two methane gas storage spheres that are essential to 
the production, conveyance, and storage of biogas used as a renewable fuel source and provide power and 
heat at the Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department’s (“WASD”) Central District Wastewater 
Treatment Plant (“CDWWTP”) Cogeneration Facility (“CoGen Facility”). 

RECOMMENDATION 
It is recommended that the Board approve Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. S-891. The Change Order 
increases the Contract amount by $13,375,000.00 and extends the Contract duration by 2,261 calendar 
days.  

Approval of this Change Order will: (1) increase the total Contract amount by $13,375,000.00, which 
increases the total Contract award from $36,003,300.00 to $49,378,300.00; and (2) extend the Project’s 
Substantial Completion Date from July 25, 2019 to October 4, 2019 and extend the Project’s Final 
Completion Date from October 23, 2019 to December 31, 2025. 

Capital Improvement Project  
Item 1– Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. S-891 is for an increase in the Contract award of 
$13,375,000.00. 

Scope 
This Project is located in Commission District 7, which is represented by Commissioner Raquel A. 
Regalado. 

Date: 

To: 

From: Daniella Levine Cava 
Mayor

Subject: Change Order No. 1 to Contract S-891 with Poole & Kent Company of Florida 

June 4, 2024

Honorable Chairman Oliver G. Gilbert, III 
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 

MDC001

Agenda Item No. 8(O)(2)



Honorable Chairman Oliver G. Gilbert, III 
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 
Page 2 

Delegation of Authority 
Upon approval of this item, the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee shall have the authority to 
execute Change Order No. 1 and to exercise all provisions contained therein. 

Fiscal Impact/Funding Source 
The fiscal impact of Change Order No. 1 to the County is $13,375,000.00. 

The funding for this Change Order is from the Consent Decree Project: Wastewater Treatment Plants 
Projects, Program #964120 page #85 in the FY2023-24 Adopted Budget and Multi-Year Capital Plan. 

Funding sources are: Future WASD Revenue Bonds, WASD Revenue Bonds Sold, Wastewater Connection 
Charges and Wastewater Renewal Fund. 

Track Record/Monitoring 
WASD Deputy Director, Planning Regulatory Compliance and Capital Infrastructure, Marisela Aranguiz-
Cueto, P.E., will oversee the implementation of Change Order No. 1 to Contract S-891.  

Background 
Contract S-891 was awarded to the Contractor on June 29, 2017 for Consent Decree (CD) 2.19(2) Co-Gen 
Facility and 2.01(6) Electrical Improvements at CDWWTP.  The award was ratified by the Board on 
January 23, 2018, via Resolution No. R-52-18. The total Contract award was $36,003,300.00, with a 
Contract duration of 750 calendar days for Final Completion and a Contingency Time Allowance of 75 
days. 

The CoGen Facility at the CDWWTP converts the biogas that is generated from the wastewater treatment 
process into usable biogas fuel through its gas management system, which is comprised of gas booster 
blowers, scrubbers, compressors, two 268,000 cubic feet of methane gas storage spheres, piping, flares, 
and other ancillary equipment and monitoring devices. The CoGen Facility plays an important role in 
WASD’s efforts to reduce reliance on imported fossil fuels to increase the resiliency of treatment facilities 
by securing an alternate source of energy and to foster environmental sustainability. 

The Project upgraded all ancillary equipment of the CoGen Facility’s gas management system, replaced 
eight rotary sliding vane compressors, replaced the gas conditioning system, upgraded the electrical 
components, and constructed a new electrical building. However, when the improvements to the CoGen 
Facility were designed, the two methane gas storage spheres were in operation, and no upgrades were 
required.   

During the construction of the Project, it was discovered that the two existing methane gas storage spheres 
were damaged beyond repair and had become inoperable due to severe corrosion of the tank walls. This 
required both spheres to be taken out of service for safety reasons. In November 2021, a condition 
assessment conducted by a third-party professional engineer confirmed that the existing spheres were 
beyond their useful life and that the best alternative was to replace them in-kind.  

This Change Order requests $13,375,000.00 of additional funds for the design, procurement, fabrication, 
furnishing, and installation of two new methane gas storage spheres and all associated appurtenances. The 
additional work is required to have a complete and fully functional CoGen Facility that can deliver biogas 
for its intended use at the CDWWTP, which was the intent of the original Project’s scope.  

MDC002



Honorable Chairman Oliver G. Gilbert, III 
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 
Page 3 

The Notice to Proceed was dated July 20, 2017, which established: January 11, 2019 as the Contract’s 
Milestone No. 1 Completion Date; May 11, 2019, as the Contract’s Substantial Completion Date; and 
August 9, 2019, as the Contract’s Final Completion Date. 

During construction, WASD approved a 75 calendar day extension due to unforeseen conditions, which 
extended: Milestone No. 1 to March 27, 2019; Substantial Completion to July 25, 2019; and Final 
Completion to October 23, 2019. The Contractor achieved Milestone 1, which was the construction of the 
new CoGen Building, on March 27, 2019. Substantial Completion was achieved on October 4, 2019. Final 
Completion, however, is still pending because the Project had to be put on hold when it was discovered 
that the spheres were inoperable and sufficient methane gas was not available to test the cogeneration 
engines.  

This Change Order approves an extension of the Contract’s duration by 2,261 calendar days for the 
additional design, procurement, fabrication, furnishing, and installation of two new methane gas storage 
spheres and the continuation of the Project’s start-up period.  

Small Business Enterprise Measures 
On March 8, 2024, the Office of Small Business Development (“SBD”) reviewed Contract S-891 for 
compliance with a 5.06 percent Construction (SBE-Con) goal; 1.12 percent Small Business Enterprise - 
Goods (SBE-G) goal; Responsible Wages and Benefits and Community Workforce Program 
requirements.  Resolution No. R-1001-15 requires County contracts with small business measures to meet 
at least 85 percent of the small business measures applicable to the portion of the contract work performed 
to date before a change order or contract amendment is considered for Board approval. The Contractor is 
in compliance with Resolution No. R-1001-15, Responsible Wages and Benefits and Community 
Workforce Program requirements. See the SBD memorandum attached hereto as Exhibit A. 

A copy of Change Order No. 1 to Contract S-891 is attached hereto as Exhibit B. 

Attachments

______________________________ 
Jimmy Morales 
Chief Operations Officer 

MDC003



MDC004



MDC005



MDC006



MDC007



MDC008



Honorable Chairman Oliver G. Gilbert, III 
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

County Attorney

June 4, 2024

MDC009

8(O)(2)



Approved       Mayor Agenda Item No. 8(O)(2)
6-4-24 Veto __________ 

Override __________ 

RESOLUTION NO. ________________________ 

RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 
TO CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT S-891 FOR CD 2.19(2) CO-
GEN FACILITY AND CD 2.01(6) 
ELECTRICAL IMPROVEMENTS AT THE 
CENTRAL DISTRICT WASTEWATER TREATMENT 
PLANT BETWEEN POOLE & KENT COMPANY OF 
FLORIDA AND MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, WHICH 
INCREASES THE TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT BY 
$13,375,000.00, THEREBY BRINGING THE TOTAL 
AWARD UP FROM $36,003,300.00 TO $49,378,300.00, AND 
INCREASES THE CONTRACT DURATION BY 
2,261 DAYS; AND AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY 
MAYOR OR COUNTY MAYOR’S DESIGNEE 
TO EXECUTE SAME AND EXERCISE THE 
PROVISIONS CONTAINED THEREIN 

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying 

County Mayor’s memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference, 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF 

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that this 

Board approves Change Order No. 1 to Contract S-891 for CD 2.19(2) Co-Gen Facility 

and CD 2.01(6) Electrical Improvements at the Central District Wastewater Treatment 

Plant between Poole & Kent Company of Florida and Miami-Dade County, Change Order 

No. 1, attached to the accompanying County Mayor’s memorandum as Exhibit B, 

increases the total Contract amount by $13,375,000.00, thereby bringing the total 

Contract award up from $36,003,300.00 to $49,378,300.00, and increases the 

Contract duration by 2,261 non-compensable days, thereby extending the Final 

Completion Date from October 23, 2019 to December 31, 2025. The Board also 

authorizes the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee to execute Change Order No. 1 

and exercise the provisions contained therein. The original contract documents are on file 

with, and are available upon request from, the Procurement Division of the Miami-Dade 

Water and Sewer Department. MDC010



Agenda Item No. 8(O)(2) 
Page No. 2 

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner , 

who moved its adoption.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner         

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:  

Oliver G. Gilbert, III, Chairman 
Anthony Rodríguez, Vice Chairman 

Marleine Bastien Juan Carlos Bermudez 
Kevin Marino Cabrera Sen. René García 
Roberto J. Gonzalez Keon Hardemon 
Danielle Cohen Higgins Eileen Higgins 
Kionne L. McGhee Raquel A. Regalado 
Micky Steinberg 

The Chairperson thereupon declared this resolution duly passed and adopted this 4th day of 

June, 2024.  This resolution shall become effective upon the earlier of (1) 10 days after the date of 

its adoption unless vetoed by the County Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only upon 

an override by this Board, or (2) approval by the County Mayor of this resolution and the filing of 

this approval with the Clerk of the Board. 

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA 
BY ITS BOARD OF 
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

JUAN FERNANDEZ-BARQUIN, CLERK 

By:________________________ 
         Deputy Clerk 

Approved by County Attorney as 
to form and legal sufficiency.  _______ 

Sarah E. Davis 

MDC011


	Poole and Kent Backup_.pdf
	Poole  Kent- Background Memo re CO 1 to S-891 4.9.24.pdf
	240680 Revised.pdf
	Poole and Kent Backup_.pdf
	Poole  Kent- Background Memo re CO 1 to S-891 4.9.24.pdf




